L]

AR T

CEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF SOUTHEASTERN

-

FLEURTEU PENINSULA

Robert P, bBourman

B.A.(Hons.y (Adelaide)

Thegis submitted to The University of rdelaide in
fulfilment of the conditions for the
Degree of Master of Arts

Department of Ceography
University of Adelaide
South Australia

97

1
e oS

Ll



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary

CHAPTER I.  INTRODUCTION

1. Location and description of the study area
2. Aims and methods of study
3. Previous investigations
4. Acknowledgements
5

. A note on metrication

CHAPTER II. GEOLOGY
1. Introduction
2. Regional geology
a. Kanmantoo Group metasedimentary rocks
b. Encounter Bay Granites and igneous rocks
c. Late Palacozoic glacigene sediments
d. Tertiary sediments
(i) Fossiliferous Eocene limestone
(ii) Oligocene(?)-Miccene limestone
(iii) Terrestrial Cainozolc sediments
(iv) Laterite

e. Quaternary deposits

CHAPTER IIT. Coastal Geomorphology
1. Introduction - morphology of the coastline

a. Wave refraction

b. Recent coastal erosion

c. Longshore drift

d. Changes in the positions of river mouths
2. TFormer stands of the sea during the Quaternary

a, Introduction

b. 200! (60m) shoreline

c. 100" (30m) shoreline

d., 20' (6m) ‘shoreline

e. 8! (2.um) -~ 10' (3m) shoreline

f. Lower stands of the sea

Page

o oo Fos B

3y
35



CHAPTER III
2. g

hﬂ

i.

(continued)

Nature of sea level change during the
Holocene

Sea level changes during the last 100 years

Summary

3. Coastal dunes

a-.
b,

C.

CHAPTER IV.

Parabolic dunes
Cliff-top dunes

Other dunes

LANDSURFACES _AND DURICRUSTS

1, Introduction

2. Summit surface - Spring Mount plateau

A
b.
C.
d.

Nature of laterite
Nature of the Spring Mount surface
Uplift of the Spring Mount surface

Age of the Spring Mount surface

3. Surfaces developed after the erosion of the
laterite

4, Green Hills surface

a.
b.
Co
d.

€.

Distribution

Base level during erosion of surface
Nature of the surface

Duricrusts of the surface

Origin and age of the surface

5. Surfaces chiefly of depositional origin

a..

b,

Waitpinga drainage basin

(i) Landsurface of Waitpinga
drainage basin

(ii) Mechanical analysis of sediments

(iii) Waitpinga sediplain

(a) Terraces of McKnight Creek
The Upper Hindmarsh Valley

6. Some implications of Tertiary marine sediments
in the study area

7. Duricrusts - previous investigations

a.
b.

C.

Ages and origins of duricrust in study area

Palaeoclimates during the formation of the
duricrust

Summary and conclusions concerning the age
of the ferruginous duricrusts

36
37
37
38
38
4l
43

By
Iy
WS
48
149
50

51
53
53
53
5/
57
59
61
61

62
BY
66
67
71

72
77
80

83

8l



CHAPTER V. LATE PALAEOZOIC GLACTATION AND ASSOCIATED
LANDFORMS

. Introduction
Glacially striated bedrock surfaces

Glacial erratics

- w N P

. Examination of landforms interpreted as
- glacial

a. Stone Hill
b. Crozier Hill
(i) Introduction
(ii) Discussion and new evidence
(iii) Conclusion
c¢. Rosetta Head
d. Backstairs Passage
e, Granite Islands
Granite Island
West Island
Wright Island
Pullen Island
Seal Island

CHAPTER VI. CONCLUSION

Bibliography

Page

88
88
90

a0
g0
9l
91
92
98
99
103
107
107
108
109
110
110
114

117



-

e
H Cc ® o N ;O E W N
s = @& & 5 %@ E

—
N

13,
1k,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,

21,

22.
23,
24,
25,
26,
2% g
28.

LIST OF FIGURES

Following page nc

Geolngy and location

Drainage

Block diagram of Waitpinga drainage basin
Geology of Waitpinga area

Geomorphology of Encounter Bay area
Geomorphology of Waitpinga Creek drainage basin
Wave refraction patterns

Sketch section of Newland Head

Yilki Terrace

Cross section of river terraces near the coast
Shifts in relative sea level during the Holocene

Cross section: Waitpinga Beach-Upper Hindmarsh
Valley

Ternary diagram of fersiallitic range
Thalwegs of Waitpinga Creek and tributaries
Waitpinga Creek drainage basin

Mechanical analysis of selected sediments
River terraces of McKnight Creek

Gravity survey

Intercontinental tectonics

Relationships of some Tertiary limestones in
the Mount Lofty Ranges and Murray Basin

Striae direction of Late Palaeozoic Glaciation -

Eleurieu Peninsula

Crozier Hill

Rosetta Head

Rosetta Head moraine (Howchin)
Cross section of Rosetta Head
Granite Island

West Island

Wright Island

il

19
19
20
27
31
35
36

Il
46
53
53
Bl
68
73
75

76

88
g2
98
g9
99
107
108
109



LIST OF PLATES

Following page no.

1. Erratics southwest of Waitpinga Hill 13
Structural bays on cliffs southwest of
King Point 19
3 Middleton Beach -~ late 19th century 22
4, Middleton Beach -~ 1972 22
5. Waitpinga Creek near the coast 25
6. Calcrete surface south of Waitpinga Hill . 27
7. Contact of Newland Head 27
8, 20' (6m) bench at Parson Deach 32
9. Coolawang Creek - terraces and stranded cobbles 32
10. Parabolic dunes backing Waitpinga Beach 38
11. Stranded river gravels - Waitpinga 55
12. Fossil sand dunes - Waitpinga gL
13. Gilgai on Waitpinga sediplain 6U
14, Glaciated rock surface on Stone Hill 89
15, Erratics north of Crozier Hill 30
16, Crozier Hill 90
17. Corestones on Granite Island 107
18. West Island . 108

19, Pullen Island 108

LIST OF TABLES

1, Bore log near Spring Mount 47
2. Mechanical analysis of selected sediments 65



SUMMARY

The geomorphic features of Southeastern Ileurieu
Peninsula are mapped, described and their possible origin
and age considered.

As many landforms in the area are influenced by hedrock
structures and as the stratigraphy of the region throws light
on the sequence of historical events, detailed geological and
geomorphological mapping is presented.

From field evidence the palaecogeography of the area at
various points in time has been reconstructed. A Palaecozoic
orogeny developed a fold belt, the bhase of which was intruded
by a granite mass approximately 480 million years ago.
Although there is inferential evidence of deposition during
the Devonian, the 200 million years following the intrusion
witnessed considerable erosion with the exposure of the
granite occurring by the time of the Late Palaeozoic
glaclation.

A Late Palaecozoic ice sheet overrode Fleurieu
Peninsula from the southeast, accentuvating the preglacial
relief. There is no incontrovertible evidence of multiple
glaciation in the area and glacigene sediments are not as
extensive as previously thought. The expression of the Late
Palaeozoic glaciation in the present landscape is considered.

Two major landsurfaces of erosion, the Spring Mount
surface and ‘the Green Hills surface, have been distinguished
on the basis of elevation and distinctive duricrust cappings.
Two main surfaces of aggradation occur in intermontane
situations in the Upper Hindmarsh Valley and the Waitpinga
area both of which have been dated by reference to Tertiary
marine limestones, From the distribution of the limestones
the roles of Tertiary tectonism and eustasy are examined.

The morphology of the present coastline reflects
structure, present processes and a slight rise in relative
sea level, Evidence exists for former Quaternary shorelines
at elevations of 200' (60m), 100' (30m), 20' (6m), 8'-10' -
(2.4m~-3m), -36' (-10.8m), and -66' (~19.8m), the last four of



which are considered to be the result of glacio-eustasy.
sidered | e T e SY.

Morphometric techniques are used to analyse the
development of the drainage network of Waitpinga Creeck.
River terraces in McKnight Creek;-a tribﬁféfy of Waitpinga
Creek, are interpreted as climatically caused during the
Late P}eistocene and Holocene. Further evidence of climatic
cﬁgﬁéé during the Quaternary is afforded by the relationship
of fossil parabolic cliff-top dunes to the present wind regime.



This thesis is based on original research
carried out in the Department of Geography,
University of Adelaide. It contains no
material previously submitted for a degree
at any university, and to the best of my
knowledge contains no material previously
published or written by another author,
except when due reference is made in the

text of the thesis.

Signed

Robert P. Bourman





