

# GEOMORPHIC EVOLUTION OF SOUTHEASTERN

### FLEURIEU PENINSULA

Robert P. Bourman

B.A.(Hons.) (Adelaide)

Thesis submitted to The University of Adelaide in fulfilment of the conditions for the Degree of Master of Arts

Department of Geography University of Adelaide South Australia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary	Page
CHAPTER I. INTRODUCTION	
1. Location and description of the study area	1
2. Aims and methods of study	2
3. Previous investigations	4
4. Acknowledgements	5
5. A note on metrication	6
CHAPTER II. GEOLOGY	
1. Introduction	7
2. Regional geology	7
a. Kanmantoo Group metasedimentary rocks	7
b. Encounter Bay Granites and igneous rocks	9
c. Late Palaeozoic glacigene sediments	10
d. Tertiary sediments	14
(i) Fossiliferous Eocene limestone	14
(ii) Oligocene(?)-Miocene limestone	15
(iii) Terrestrial Cainozoic sediments	15
(iv) Laterite	16
e. Quaternary deposits	1.6
CHAPTER III. Coastal Geomorphology	
1. Introduction - morphology of the coastline	19
a. Wave refraction	21
b. Recent coastal erosion	21
c. Longshore drift	24
d. Changes in the positions of river mouths	24
<ol><li>Former stands of the sea during the Quaternary</li></ol>	26
a. Introduction	26
b. 200 (60m) shoreline	27
c. 100' (30m) shoreline	29
d. 20' (6m) shoreline	29
e. 8' (2.4m) - 10' (3m) shoreline	34
f. Lower stands of the sea	35

CHAPTER III		
2. g.	Nature of sea level change during the Holocene	36
h.	Sea level changes during the last 100 years	37
i.	Summary	37
3. Coast	al dunes	38
a.	Parabolic dunes	38
b.	Cliff-top dunes	4]
C.	Other dunes	43
CHAPTER IV.	LANDSURFACES AND DURICRUSTS	
1. Intro	duction	44
2. Summi	t surface - Spring Mount plateau	44.
a.	Nature of laterite	45
b.	Nature of the Spring Mount surface	48
C .	Uplift of the Spring Mount surface	49
d.	Age of the Spring Mount surface	50
3. Surfa later	ces developed after the erosion of the ite	51
4. Green	Hills surface	53
a.	Distribution	53
ъ.	Base level during erosion of surface	53
С.	Nature of the surface	56
d.	Duricrusts of the surface	57
e.	Origin and age of the surface	59
5. Surfa	ces chiefly of depositional origin	61
a.	Waitpinga drainage basin	61
	(i) Landsurface of Waitpinga drainage basin	62
	(ii) Mechanical analysis of sediments	64
20	(iii) Waitpinga sediplain	66
	(a) Terraces of McKnight Creek	67
b.	The Upper Hindmarsh Valley	71
	implications of Tertiary marine sediments se study area	72
7. Duric	rusts - previous investigations	77
a.	Ages and origins of duricrust in study area	80
b.	Palaeoclimates during the formation of the duricrust	83
c.	Summary and conclusions concerning the age of the ferruginous duricrusts	84

CHAPTER V. LATE PALAEOZOIC GLACIATION AND ASSOCIATED LANDFORMS	
Marrie and Process & Anni State State of the Control of the	0.0
1. Introduction	88
2. Glacially striated bedrock surfaces	88
3. Glacial erratics	90
4. Examination of landforms interpreted as glacial	90
a. Stone Hill	90
b. Crozier Hill	91
(i) Introduction	91
(ii) Discussion and new evidence	92
(iii) Conclusion	98
c. Rosetta Head	99
d. Backstairs Passage	103
e. Granite Islands	107
Granite Island	107
West Island	108
Wright Island	109
Pullen Island	110
	110
Seal Island	710
CHAPTER VI. CONCLUSION	114
Bibliography	117

1.	Geology and location	1
2.	Drainage	1
3.	Block diagram of Waitpinga drainage basin	1.
4.	Geology of Waitpinga area	1.2
5.	Geomorphology of Encounter Bay area	19
6.	Geomorphology of Waitpinga Creek drainage basin	19
7.	Wave refraction patterns	20
8.	Sketch section of Newland Head	27
9.	Yilki Terrace	31
10.	Cross section of river terraces near the coast	35
11.	Shifts in relative sea level during the Holocene	36
12.	Cross section: Waitpinga Beach-Upper Hindmarsh Valley	14 14
13.	Ternary diagram of fersiallitic range	46
14.	Thalwegs of Waitpinga Creek and tributaries	53
15.	Waitpinga Creek drainage basin	53
16.	Mechanical analysis of selected sediments	64
17.	River terraces of McKnight Creek	68
18.	Gravity survey	73
19.	Intercontinental tectonics	75
20.	Relationships of some Tertiary limestones in the Mount Lofty Ranges and Murray Basin	76
21.	Striae direction of Late Palaeozoic Glaciation - Eleurieu Peninsula	88
22.	Crozier Hill	92
23.	Rosetta Head	98
24.	Rosetta Head moraine (Howchin)	99
25.	Cross section of Rosetta Head	99
26.	Granite Island	107
27.	West Island	108
28.	Wright Island	109

### LIST OF PLATES

	WOTTO3.	Tug ba
1.	Erratics southwest of Waitpinga Hill	13
2.	Structural bays on cliffs southwest of King Point	19
3.	Middleton Beach - late 19th century	22
Ц.	Middleton Beach - 1972	22
5.	Waitpinga Creek near the coast	25
6.	Calcrete surface south of Waitpinga Hill .	27
7.	Contact of Newland Head	27
8.	20' (6m) bench at Parson Beach	32
9,	Coolawang Creek - terraces and stranded cobbles	32
10.	Parabolic dunes backing Waitpinga Beach	38
11.	Stranded river gravels - Waitpinga	55
12.	Fossil sand dunes - Waitpinga	64
13.	Gilgai on Waitpinga sediplain	64
14.	Glaciated rock surface on Stone Hill	89
15.	Erratics north of Crozier Hill	90
16.	Crozier Hill	90
17.	Corestones on Granite Island	107
18.	West Island	108
19.	Pullen Island	108
	and the second s	
	LIST OF TABLES	
1.	Bore log near Spring Mount	47
2.	Mechanical analysis of selected sediments	65

#### SUMMARY

The geomorphic features of Southeastern Fleurieu Peninsula are mapped, described and their possible origin and age considered.

As many landforms in the area are influenced by bedrock structures and as the stratigraphy of the region throws light on the sequence of historical events, detailed geological and geomorphological mapping is presented.

From field evidence the palaeogeography of the area at various points in time has been reconstructed. A Palaeozoic orogeny developed a fold belt, the base of which was intruded by a granite mass approximately 480 million years ago. Although there is inferential evidence of deposition during the Devonian, the 200 million years following the intrusion witnessed considerable erosion with the exposure of the granite occurring by the time of the Late Palaeozoic glaciation.

A Late Palaeozoic ice sheet overrode Fleurieu
Peninsula from the southeast, accentuating the preglacial
relief. There is no incontrovertible evidence of multiple
glaciation in the area and glacigene sediments are not as
extensive as previously thought. The expression of the Late
Palaeozoic glaciation in the present landscape is considered.

Two major landsurfaces of erosion, the Spring Mount surface and the Green Hills surface, have been distinguished on the basis of elevation and distinctive duricrust cappings. Two main surfaces of aggradation occur in intermontane situations in the Upper Hindmarsh Valley and the Waitpinga area both of which have been dated by reference to Tertiary marine limestones. From the distribution of the limestones the roles of Tertiary tectonism and eustasy are examined.

The morphology of the present coastline reflects structure, present processes and a slight rise in relative sea level. Evidence exists for former Quaternary shorelines at elevations of 200' (60m), 100' (30m), 20' (6m), 8'-10' (2.4m-3m), -36' (-10.8m), and -66' (-19.8m), the last four of

almost.

which are considered to be the result of glacio-eustasy.

Morphometric techniques are used to analyse the development of the drainage network of Waitpinga Creek.

River terraces in McKnight Creek, a tributary of Waitpinga Creek, are interpreted as climatically caused during the Late Pleistocene and Holocene. Further evidence of climatic change during the Quaternary is afforded by the relationship of fossil parabolic cliff-top dunes to the present wind regime.

This thesis is based on original research carried out in the Department of Geography, University of Adelaide. It contains no material previously submitted for a degree at any university, and to the best of my knowledge contains no material previously published or written by another author, except when due reference is made in the text of the thesis.

Signed

Robert P. Bourman